PLUM BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLUM BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVING THE ADVERTISEMENT OF A HEARING CONCERNING THE PERMANENT CLOSURE OF REGENCY PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PURSUANT TO SECTION 780 OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL CODE OF 1949, 24 P.S. § 7-780.

WHEREAS, the Plum Borough School District is a school district operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Plum Borough School District desires to hold a hearing pursuant to section 780 of the Public School Code of 1949, 24 PS. §7-780, to determine if it should take measures to close Regency Park Elementary School and thereby to redistrict and realign its District.

WHEREAS, section 780 of the Public School Code of 1949, 24 PS. §7-780, requires advertising of a public hearing concerning school closures at least 15 days in advance of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED this 30th day of January, 2018, as follows:

SECTION I: Be it Resolved that the Plum Borough School District hereby authorizes its' Superintendent and/or her duly appointed representative to advertise that a school closing hearing of Regency Park Elementary shall take place on 20th day of February, 2018 at 6 p.m. at Plum Borough High School Library, 900 Elicker Rd. Plum, PA 15239, in a newspaper of general circulation.

DI III (DODOLIGII GGIIOOI

| ATTEST: | DISTRICT |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | There Schlavel |
| John Zahorchak, Board Secretary | Steven Schlauch, Board President |

· TTTT